collected in the manner provided by section 473.08. The tax shall be in addition to that authorized by section 473.249 and any other law and shall not affect the amount or rate of taxes which may be levied by the council or any metropolitan agency or local governmental unit. The amount of the levy shall be as determined and certified by the council, except as otherwise provided in this subdivision. The tax shall not be levied at a rate higher than five one-hundredths of one mill. The tax shall not be levied at a rate higher than that determined by the council to be sufficient, considering the other anticipated revenues of and disbursements from the loan fund, to produce a balance in the loan fund at the end of the next calendar year equal to twice the amount that a tax levy of five one-hundredths of a mill would raise in that year.

Sec. 5. APPROPRIATION; AMTRAK.

<u>\$200,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of</u> <u>transportation to assist the Amtrak North Star Line. This appropriation is</u> <u>available until June 30, 1983. Receipts from gifts, grants, and other contributions from public and private sources for the North Star Line are also appropriated to the commissioner of transportation for that purpose for the period ending June 30, 1983.</u>

Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 and 5 are effective the day after final enactment. Section 4 is effective in the counties of Anoka, Carver, Dakota, Hennepin, Ramsey, Scott, and Washington.

Approved March 22, 1982

CHAPTER 521 - H.F.No, 1532

An act relating to tort actions; prohibiting the causes of action for wrongful life and wrongful birth; prohibiting a defense, an award of damages, or a penalty based on the failure or refusal to prevent a live birth; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 145.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [145.424] PROHIBITION OF TORT ACTIONS.

<u>Subdivision 1.</u> WRONGFUL LIFE ACTION PROHIBITED. No person shall maintain a cause of action or receive an award of damages on behalf of himself based on the claim that but for the negligent conduct of another, he would have been aborted.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

<u>Subd.</u> 2. WRONGFUL BIRTH ACTION PROHIBITED. No person shall maintain a cause of action or receive an award of damages on the claim that but for the negligent conduct of another, a child would have been aborted.

<u>Subd.</u> 3. FAILURE OR REFUSAL TO PREVENT A LIVE BIRTH. Nothing in this section shall be construed to preclude a cause of action for intentional or negligent malpractice or any other action arising in tort based on the failure of a contraceptive method or sterilization procedure or on a claim that, but for the negligent conduct of another, tests or treatment would have been provided or would have been provided properly which would have made possible the prevention, cure, or amelioration of any disease, defect, deficiency, or handicap; provided, however, that abortion shall not have been deemed to prevent, cure, or ameliorate any disease, defect, deficiency, or handicap. The failure or refusal of any person to perform or have an abortion shall not be a defense in any action, nor shall that failure or refusal be considered in awarding damages or in imposing a penalty in any action.

Approved March 22, 1982

CHAPTER 522 - S.F.No. 1481

An act relating to state government; providing a one time early retirement insurance benefit option for certain state employees; providing that certain other early retirement incentives may be negotiated; amending Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Section 43A.24, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Section 43A.24, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. OTHER ELIGIBLE PERSONS. The following persons are eligible for state paid life insurance and hospital, medical and dental benefits as determined in applicable collective bargaining agreements or by the commissioner or by plans pursuant to section 43A.18, subdivision 6 or by the Board of Regents for employees of the University of Minnesota not covered by collective bargaining agreements.

(a) A member of the state legislature, provided that changes in benefits resulting in increased costs to the state shall not be effective until expiration of the term of the members of the existing house of representatives. An eligible member of the state legislature may decline to be enrolled for state paid coverages by filing a written waiver with the commissioner, provided that the waiver shall not prohibit the member from enrolling himself or his dependents for optional

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.